

No. S123832

In the Supreme Court of California

Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians,
Petitioner and Defendant,

vs.

Sacramento County Superior Court,
Respondent.

Fair Political Practices Commission,
Real Party in Interest and Plaintiff.

AGUA CALIENTE BAND OF CAHUILLA
INDIANS' PETITION FOR REHEARING AND
REQUEST FOR STAY OF REMITTITUR

From an Order of the Court of Appeal
Third Appellate District, No. C043716

From an Order of the
Sacramento County Superior Court, No. 02AS04545
The Honorable Loren E. McMaster

Bernard P. Simons (SBN 41094)
James C. Martin (SBN 83719)
REED SMITH LLP
355 South Grand Avenue, Suite 2900
Los Angeles, CA 90071-1514
Telephone: (213) 457-8000
Facsimile: (213) 457-8080

Art Bunce (SBN 60289)
Kathryn Clenney (SBN 174177)
LAW OFFICES OF ART BUNCE
430 North Cedar Street, Suite H
P.O. Box 1416
Escondido, CA 92033
Telephone: (760) 489-0329
Facsimile: (760) 489-1671

Dana W. Reed (SBN 64509)
Darryl R. Wold, of Counsel (SBN 41193)
REED & DAVIDSON, LLP
520 South Grand Avenue, Suite 700
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: (213) 624-6200
Facsimile: (213) 623-1692

Counsel for Petitioner and Defendant Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT SUPPORTING REHEARING	2
A. THE REASONING IN THE MAJORITY OPINION REJECTING APPLICATION OF TRIBAL SUIT IMMUNITY INDISPUTABLY CREATES NEW FEDERAL LAW WITHOUT RELIANCE ON, AND IN CONTRAVENTION OF, EXISTING FEDERAL PRECEDENT	2
B. THE MAJORITY OPINION'S NOVEL AND EXPANSIVE CREATION OF NEW FEDERAL LAW CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH THE JURISPRUDENTIAL PRINCIPLES THAT CONTROL THE PROPER DEVELOPMENT OF FEDERAL LAW	5
III. REQUEST FOR STAY OF REMITTITUR	15
IV. CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
Ackerman v. Edwards, 121 Cal. App. 4th 946 (2004)	3
Arkansas v. Sullivan, 532 U.S. 769 (2001)	9
Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino, 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	6
Bassett v. Mashantucket Pequot Tribe, 204 F.3d 343 (2d Cir. 2000)	3
Birchler v. Gehl Co., 88 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 1996)	12
City of Philadelphia v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp., 277 F.3d 415 (3d Cir. 2002)	12
City of Philadelphia v. Lead Indus. Ass'n, Inc. 994 F.2d 112 (3d Cir. 1993)	12
Columbia Natural Resources, Inc. v. Tatum, 58 F.3d 1101 (6th Cir. 1995)	8
Combs v. Int'l Ins. Co., 354 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 2004)	12-13
Corp. Sec. Grp. v. Lind, 753 So. 2d 151 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2000)	10
Dawavendewa v. Salt River Project Agricultural Improvement & Power Dist., 276 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2002)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Day & Zimmerman, Inc. v. Challoner, 423 U.S. 3 (1975) (per curiam)	11
Dayton v. Peck, Stow & Wilcox Co., 739 F.2d 690 (1st Cir. 1984)	11-12
Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins, 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	11
Fare v. Michael C., 442 U.S. 707 (1979)	9
Hemmings v. Tidyman's Inc., 285 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2002)	11
Howlett by Howlett v. Rose, 496 U.S. 356 (1990)	5
J & J Construction Co. v. Bricklayers And Allied Craftsmen, Local 1, 664 N.W. 2d 728 (Mich. 2003)	9
Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc., 523 U.S. 751 (1998)	2-4, 6, 16
Martel v. Stafford, 992 F.2d 1244 (1st Cir. 1993)	13
Michigan v. Long, 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	13
Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co., 449 U.S. 456 (1981)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA. v. Stroh Cos., Inc., 265 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2001)	13
New York v. United States, 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	3
Okla. Tax. Comm'n v. Citizen Band of Potawatomi Indian Tribe, 498 U.S. 505 (1991)	3, 4
Oregon v. Hass, 420 U.S. 714 (1975)	9
Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc., 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	5
Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	5-6
Randall v. Sorrell, 126 S. Ct. 2479 (2006)	7-8
Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc., 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	8
Ryan v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc., 896 A.2d 454 (N.J. 2006)	10
Sabree v. Richman, 367 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2004)	8
Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez, 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Tenet v. Doe, 544 U.S. 1 (2005)	8
Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Engineering, 476 U.S. 877 (1986)	3
Tidler v. Eli Lilly & Co., 851 F.2d 418 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	13
Travelers Ins. Co. v. Carpenter, 411 F.3d 323 (2d Cir. 2005)	11
United States v. Davis, 260 F.3d 965 (8th Cir. 2001)	8
United States v. Gebele, 117 F. Supp. 2d 540 (W.D. Va. 2000)	9
United States v. Olivera-Hernandez, 328 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (D. Utah 2004)	8-9
Vasquez v. Hillery, 474 U.S. 254 (1986)	7
Wilburn Boat Co. v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co., 348 U.S. 310 (1955)	6

RULES

U.S. Supreme Court Rule 13.3	15
------------------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

MISCELLANEOUS

Bellia Jr., Anthony J., State Courts and the Interpretation of Federal Statutes, 50 VAND. L. REV. 1501 (2006)	6, 7
Bellia Jr., Anthony J., State Courts and the Making of Federal Common Law, 153 U. PA. L. REV. 825 (2005)	11
Clark, Bradford R., Separation of Powers as a Safeguard of Federalism, 79 TEX. L. REV. 1321 (2001)	6
Clermont, Kevin M., Reverse-Erie, 82 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1 (2006)	10-11
Solimine, Michael E., The Future of Parity, 46 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1457 (2005)	13
Wiecek, William M., The Guarantee Clause of the U.S. Constitution, (Cornell Univ. Press 1972)	3
Zeigler, Donald H., Gazing Into the Crystal Ball: Reflections on the Standards State Judges Should Use to Ascertain Federal Law, 40 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1143, 1177 (1999)	10
